

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 22-0239

DALLAS COUNTY NO. LACV043294

-----◆-----
JIM NAHAS,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

**POLK COUNTY, IOWA, THOM HOCKENSMITH, ANGELA
CONNOLLY, STEVE VAN OORT, ROBERT BROWNELL, AND
JOHN NORRIS**
Defendants-Appellants.

-----◆-----
*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR POLK
COUNTY
THE HONORABLE BRAD MCCALL*

-----◆-----
FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE

-----◆-----
Nicholas Mauro
CARNEY & APPLEBY LAW FIRM
303 Locust St., #400
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
(515) 282-6803
mauro@carneyappleby.com

Michael Carroll
COPPOLA, McCONVILLE, CARROLL, HOCKENBERG & FLYNN, P.C.

2100 Westown Parkway, Suite 210
West Des Moines, Iowa 50265
515-985-7571
michael@wdmlawyers.com

ATTORNEYS OF RECORD FOR APPELLEE

PROOF OF SERVICE & CERTIFICATE OF FILING

On August 12, 2022, I served this final brief on all other parties by EDMS to their respective counsel.

I further certify that I did file this final brief with the Clerk of the Iowa Supreme Court by EDMS on August 12, 2022.

Carney & Appleby Law Firm



Nicholas J. Mauro AT0005007
400 Homestead Building
303 Locust Street
Des Moines, IA 50309
515-282-6803
515-282-4700 (fax)
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Contents.....4

Table of Authorities6

Statement of Issues9

Routing Statement..... 12

Statement of the Case 13

Statement of Facts..... 16

Argument 30

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO §670.4A 30

 A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review 30

 B. §670.4A’s Procedural and Substantive Provisions do not Apply Retroactively to Plaintiff’s Claims 31

 1. The Substantive Changes to §670.4A do not Apply Retroactively 32

 2. The Procedural/Remedial Changes to §670.4A do not Apply Retroactively 34

 3. Retroactive Application of §60.4A Violates Plaintiff’s Constitutional Right to Due Process 36

 4. Conclusion re: §670.4A 37

 C. Even if the Procedural Changes to §670.4A Apply, Plaintiff Complied with the Law’s Pleading Requirements..... 37

1.	The Trial Court did not Abuse its Discretion in Granting Nahas’s Motion for Leave to File his Second Amended Petition.	38
2.	Nahas’s Second Amended Petition States with Particularity the Circumstances of Defendants’ Violations of the Law.	41
D.	Even if the Substantive Changes to §670.4A Apply, Each of Nahas’s Claims were “Clearly Established”.	45
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER R. 1.421.	50
A.	Preservation of Error and Standard of Review.	51
B.	Applicable Legal Principles re: Rule 1.421 Motions to Dismiss.	51
C.	Count I - Libel.	52
D.	Count II – Wrongful Discharge.	58
E.	Count III - Extortion.	65
F.	Count IV – Civil Conspiracy.	68
G.	Count V – Intentional Inflict of Emotional Distress.	69
H.	Count VI – Violation of Iowa Code Chapter 21.	73
I.	Count VII – Violation of Chapter 22.	73
III.	IOWA CODE §670.4A IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	74
	Conclusion.	76
	Request for Oral Argument.	77
	Certificate of Compliance.	78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	46
<i>Anderson Fin. Servs, LLC v. Miller</i> , 769 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2009).....	32
<i>Anderson v. Low Rent Housing Comm’n of Muscatine</i> , 304 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1981).....	57
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018)	74, 75, 76
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019).....	75, 76
<i>Bennett v. Ida County</i> , 203 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 1972)	40
<i>Berry v. Liberty Holdings, Inc.</i> , 803 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2011).....	60
<i>Blong v. Snyder</i> , 361 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa Ct.App. 1984).....	70
<i>Borschel v. City of Perry</i> , 512 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 1994).....	57, 59
<i>Chao v. Waterloo</i> , 346 N.W.2d 822 (Iowa 1984).....	30, 38, 39
<i>Connelly v. Paul Ruddy’s Equip. Repair & Serv. Co.</i> , 200 N.W.2d 70 (1972)	36
<i>Cutler v. Klass, Whicher & Mishne</i> , 473 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 1991)	52, 72
<i>De Wulf v. Dix</i> , 81 N.W. 779 (Iowa 1900)	49
<i>Dickerson v. Mertz</i> , 547 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1996).	33
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015).....	31, 32, 34
<i>Dorshkind v. Oak Park Place of Dubuque II, L.L.C.</i> , 835 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2013)	59, 60
<i>Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chemical, Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000)..	60, 61, 62
<i>Gibson v. Commonwealth</i> , 415 A.2d 80, 83 (Pa. 1980)	36
<i>Haas v. Evening Democrat Co.</i> , 107 N.W.2d 444 (1961).....	53
<i>Hall v. May Department Stores Co.</i> , 637 P.2d 126 (1981).....	70
<i>Hall v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 252 N.W.2d 421 (Iowa 1977).....	48, 66
<i>Harsha v. State Savings Bank</i> , 346 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 1984))	70
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distribution, Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012)	51
<i>Hrbek v State</i> , 958 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 2021).....	34, 35
<i>Hughes v. Samuels Bros.</i> , 159 N.W. 589 (Iowa 1916).....	47
<i>In re Marriage of Fields</i> , 508 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 1993).....	39
<i>Jahnke v. Inc. City of Des Moines</i> , 191 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 1971)	33
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009)	48
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Mississippi</i> , 135 S.Ct. 346 (2014).....	41
<i>Kitzinger v. Wesley Lumber Co.</i> , 419 N.W.2d 739, 741 (Iowa App.1987)..	39
<i>McGill v. Fish</i> , 790 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 2010)	52

<i>Medco Behavioral Care Corp. v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 553 N.W.2d 556 (Iowa 1996).....	39
<i>Minor v. State</i> , 819 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 2012)	46
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 526, 105 S.Ct. 2806 (1985)	33
<i>Nesper Sign & Neon Co. v. Nugent</i> , 168 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 1969).....	40
<i>Norwest Bank Marion Nat'l Ass'n v. L T Enter. Inc.</i> , 387 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa App.1986)	39
<i>Pfiffner v. Roth</i> , 379 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 1985).	31
<i>Plendl v. Beuttler</i> , 111 N.W.2d 669 (1961).....	52, 53
<i>Powell v. Khodari-Intergreen Co.</i> , 334 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 1983)	70
<i>Prewitt v. Wilson</i> , 103 N.W. 365 (Iowa 1905).	53
<i>Roalson v. Chaney</i> , 334 N.W.2d 754 (Iowa 1983).....	70
<i>Schmidt v. Wilkinson</i> , 340 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 1983)	51
<i>Shaw Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. Des Moines Dress Club</i> , 245 N.W. 231 (1932).....	53
<i>Smith v. Iowa State University</i> , 851 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	71
<i>Smith v. Middle States Utilities of Delaware</i> , 275 N.W. 158 (1937).	40
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 513 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1994).....	51
<i>Southard v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 734 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2007)	52
<i>Springer v. Weeks & Leo Co.</i> , 429 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 1988).....	59
<i>Thorp v. Casey's General Stores, Inc.</i> , 446 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1989).....	36
<i>Vinson v. Linn-Mar Community School Dist.</i> , 360 N.W.2d 108 (Iowa 1984)	32, 34, 47
<i>Vojak v. Jensen</i> , 161 N.W.2d 100 (Iowa 1968)).....	53
<i>Weizberg v. City of Des Moines</i> , 92 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2018)	30, 51
<i>Whalen v. Connelly</i> , 545 N.W.2d 284, 293 (Iowa 1996).	39
<i>Young v. City of Des Moines</i> , 262 N.W.2d 612 (Iowa 1978)	33
<i>Young v. HealthPort Tech., Inc.</i> , 877 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2016)	51

Statutes and Regulations

Iowa Code 4.5	31
Iowa Code Chapter 21	27, 44, 50, 73
Iowa Code Chapter 22	29, 44, 50, 54, 55, 56, 58, 73
Iowa Code §66.1A	48, 63, 64, 65
Iowa Code §670.4A .30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 45, 46, 50, 54, 74, 76	
Iowa Code §711.4	48, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67,
Iowa Code §720.2-4.....	61, 63, 64, 65
Iowa Code § 822.3A.....	34

Iowa Rule 1.402(5) 39, 40
Iowa Rule 1.421 46, 50, 51, 68
42 U.S.C. §1983 41, 42, 46, 50

Other Authorities

82 Am. Jur. 2d *Wrongful Discharge* § 14, at 687 (1992) 59
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46, Comment d (1965) 49, 70
